PUBLIC NOTICE: CITY OF HOLSTEIN • ORD. NO. 256

ORDINANCE NO. 256

PERTAINING TO GARBAGE COLLECTION RATES

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HOLSTEIN CITY COUNCIL: **SECTION 1.** SECTIONS MODIFIED. Chapter 106 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Holstein, Iowa is

hereby amended at 106.08 (1) "Schedule of Fees":

1. Schedule of Fees: The fees for solid waste and recyclable material

collection and disposal, used or available, are: A. Residential Household \$20.50 per month
B. Hazardous Waste Fee \$0.50 per month

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision, or part

of this ordinance shall be adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. **SECTION 3.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication of this ordinance, as required by law.

Passed and adopted by the City Council on this 5th day of June 2023. Kathy Breyfogle, Mayor

Theresa Pudenz, Administrator/Clerk

1st Reading - April 3, 2023 2nd Reading - May 1, 2023 3rd Reading - June 5, 2023

Roll Call Vote...... AbsentAye......Na Christine WieseXAye..... Nay Abstain Bonnie Stevenson Rod Regennitter X

Published in The Holstein Advance on Wednesday, June 14, 2023

PUBLIC NOTICE: CITY OF HOLSTEIN • ORD. NO. 254

ORDINANCE NO. 254 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 92 AMENDING PROVISIONS

RELATED TO WATER RATES FOR THE CITY OF HOLSTEIN BE IT ENACTED BY THE HOLSTEIN CITY COUNCIL:

SECTION 1. CHAPTERS MODIFIED.

Chapter 92.02 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Holstein Iowa is repealed, and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

RATES FOR SERVICE. Water service shall be furnished at the following monthly rates within the City:

	Canons Osea i ei Montii	\ate
	First 1,000 gallons or part thereof	9.93
	Gallons over 1,000 gallons	
	Capital Projects Fund	8.30
	Meter Charge	1.56
	Water Availability	15.57
Outside City Limits:		
	First 1,000 gallons or part thereof	18.67
	Gallons over 1,000	10.14 per 1,000 gallons
	Capital Projects Fund	8.30
	Meter Charge	1.56

In no case shall the minimum water service charge for water used be less than \$9.93 per month and the Capital Projects Fund charge shall not be less

Chapter 92.04 of the Code of ordinances of the City Holstein is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof: Billing For Water Service.

3. Late Payment Penalty. Bills not paid when due shall be considered delinquent. A one-time late payment penalty of \$15.00 per account per month shall be added to each delinquent bill.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be effective after its final passage,

approval, and publication. Passed and adopted this 5th day of June 2023. Kathy Breyfogle, Mayor ATTÉST:

Theresa Pudenz, City Administrator 1st Reading - April 3, 2023 2nd Reading - May 1, 2023

than \$8.30 per month.

3rd Reading - June 5, 2023 Roll Call Vote..... AbsentAye...... Nay Abstain Rod Regennitter X Bonnie Stevenson Terri SchimmerX ... Christine Wiese X ...

Published in The Holstein Advance on Wednesday, June 14, 2023.

PUBLIC NOTICE: CITY OF HOLSTEIN • ORD. NO. 255

ORDINANCE NO. 255

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 99 AMENDING PROVISIONS RELATED TO SEWER RENTAL UTILITY RATES

AND SEWER DEBT SERVICE BE IT ENACTED BY THE HOLSTEIN CITY COUNCIL: SECTION 1. CHAPTERS MODIFIED.

Chapter 99.06 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Holstein Iowa is

repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof: Wastewater... First 1,000 gallons or part thereof supplied\$15.17 Gallons over 1,000 gallons supplied.....\$4.72 per 1,000 gallons Sewer Capital Projects Fund.....

Each contributor shall pay sewer service charges for the use of and for service supplied by the municipal wastewater system in the amount of \$15.17 per month for 1,000 gallons supplied. In no case shall the minimum service charge be less than \$15.17 per month. Additionally, each contributor shall pay the rate of \$4.72 per 1,000 gallons in excess of the 1,000-gallon minimum referred to above as determined by the water meters provided

Chapter 99.07 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Holstein is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:
Each contributor shall pay the Sewer Debt Service/Sewer Capital

Projects Fee of \$11.47 per month.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the

provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed. SECTION 3. This ordinance replaces all ordinances relating to fees and

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be effective after its final passage,

approval and publication.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of June 2023.

Kathy Breyfogle, Mayor ATTEST:

Theresa Pudenz, City Administrator 1st Reading - April 3, 2023

2nd Reading - May 1, 2023 3rd Reading - June 5, 2023

Roll Call Vote...... AbsentAye......... Nay Abstain Rod Regennitter X Bonnie Stevenson Christine Wiese Jamison Voss

Published in The Holstein Advance on Wednesday, June 14, 2023